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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

To the Board of Directors of Alzheimer Society of Sault Ste. Marie and Algoma District 

Opinion 

We have audited the financial statements of Alzheimer Society of Sault Ste. Marie and Algoma 
District (the Entity), which comprise: 

 the statement of financial position as at March 31, 2025  

 the statement of operations for the year then ended 

 the statement of changes in net assets for the year then ended 

 the statement of cash flows for the year then ended 

 and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policy 
information  

(Hereinafter referred to as the “financial statements”). 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of the Entity as at March 31, 2025, and its results of operations and its cash flows 
for the year then ended in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for non-for-profit 
organizations. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the “Auditor’s Responsibilities for 
the Audit of the Financial Statements” section of our auditor’s report.  

We are independent of the Entity in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to 
our audit of the financial statements in Canada and we have fulfilled our other ethical 
responsibilities in accordance with these requirements.  

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our opinion.  
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Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the 
Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with Canadian accounting standards for non-for-profit organizations, and for such 
internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Entity's ability 
to continue as a going concern, disclosing as applicable, matters related to going concern and 
using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the 
Entity or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.  

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Entity's financial reporting 
process. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s 
report that includes our opinion. 

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted 
in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. 

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the 
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken 
on the basis of the financial statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we 
exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

We also:  

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due 
to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain 
audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one 
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.  
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 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Entity's internal control.  

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.  

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of 
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists 
related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Entity's ability to continue 
as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw 
attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such 
disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit 
evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions 
may cause the Entity to cease to continue as a going concern. 

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including 
the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and 
events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

 Communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant 
deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. 

 

 

Chartered Professional Accountants, Licensed Public Accountants 

Sault Ste. Marie, Canada 

June 27, 2025 

 

 
 



ALZHEIMER SOCIETY OF SAULT STE. MARIE 
AND ALGOMA DISTRICT

Statement of Financial Position

March 31, 2025, with comparative information for 2024

2025 2024

Assets

Current assets:
Cash $ 307,907         $ 756,078       
Marketable securities (note 2) 2,991,027      2,313,238    
Accounts receivable 35,452           28,154         
Prepaid expenses 27,838           27,498         

3,362,224      3,124,968    

Capital assets (note 3) 166,579         146,921       

$ 3,528,803      $ 3,271,889    

Liabilities, Deferred Capital Contributions 
and Net Assets

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 4) $ 78,746           $ 132,540       
Deferred revenue 754,262         645,465       

833,008         778,005       

Deferred capital contributions (note 5) 159,481         139,219       

992,489         917,224       

Net assets 2,536,314      2,354,665    

Contingent liability (note 6)

Commitments (note 7)

$ 3,528,803      $ 3,271,889    

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

Approved on behalf of the Board:

_________________________________ Director

_________________________________ Director
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ALZHEIMER SOCIETY OF SAULT STE. MARIE 
AND ALGOMA DISTRICT

Statement of Operations 

Year ended March 31, 2025, with comparative information for 2024

OHN

Funded Recreation Total Total

Operations Programs Therapy 2025 2024

Revenue:
Ontario Health North $ -             2,130,892   -           $ 2,130,892  $ 1,741,209  
Donations 139,301     -              132,757   272,058     290,762     
Investment income 128,652     -              -           128,652     235,541     
Fundraising 210,589     1,263          -           211,852     201,997     
Grants 69,544       238,959      -           308,503     84,878       
Adult day program client fees -             54,429        -           54,429       44,994       
Nevada and Raffle 50,782       -              -           50,782       42,979       
Bequests -             -              -           -             33,366       
Amortization of deferred 

capital contributions 21,520       -              -           21,520       19,431       
Other 10,845       -              -           10,845       17,563       

631,233     2,425,543   132,757   3,189,533  2,712,720  

Expenses:
Salaries 261,347     1,517,853   84,274     1,863,474  1,555,123  
Benefits 42,323       407,770      31,275     481,368     407,113     
Building and grounds 16,763       307,666      568          324,997     321,407     
Supplies 36,068       29,811        61            65,940       67,623       
Travel 2,208         51,750        6,174       60,132       42,272       
Equipment 6,344         51,107        188          57,639       42,002       
Telephone and communications 10,892       23,952        370          35,214       28,143       
Meetings and courses 14,119       17,477        6,567       38,163       27,233       
Bank charges and investment fees 26,020       5,439          -           31,459       23,290       
Fundraising costs 28,821       -              -           28,821       13,794       
Professional fees 24,815       -              -           24,815       16,274       
Amortization of capital assets 22,124       -              -           22,124       20,036       
Sundry 10,167       6,842          930          17,939       17,801       
Research 15,000       -              -           15,000       15,000       
Insurance 3,526         5,876          2,350       11,752       11,393       
Scholarship 2,000         -              -           2,000         2,000         

522,537     2,425,543   132,757   3,080,837  2,610,504  

Excess of revenue over expenses
   before undernoted item 108,696     -              -           108,696     102,216     

Unrealized gain on marketable securities 72,953       -              -           72,953       155,229     

Excess of revenue over expenses $ 181,649     -              -           $ 181,649     $ 257,445     

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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ALZHEIMER SOCIETY OF SAULT STE. MARIE 
AND ALGOMA DISTRICT

Statement of Changes in Net Assets

Year ended March 31, 2025, with comparative information for 2024

Invested in 

capital assets Unrestricted 2025 2024

Net assets, beginning of year $ 7,702         2,346,963  2,354,665  $ 2,097,220    

Excess (deficiency) of revenue 
over expenses (604)           182,253     181,649     257,445       

Purchase of capital assets 41,782       (41,782)      -             -               

Deferred capital contributions (41,782)      41,782       -             -               

Net assets, end of year $ 7,098         2,529,216  2,536,314  $ 2,354,665    

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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ALZHEIMER SOCIETY OF SAULT STE. MARIE 
AND ALGOMA DISTRICT

Statement of Cash Flows

Year ended March 31, 2025, with comparative information for 2024

2025 2024

Cash flows from operating activities:
Excess of revenue over expenses $ 181,649       $ 257,445       
Items not involving cash:

Amortization of capital assets 22,124         20,036         
Amortization of deferred capital contributions (21,520)        (19,431)        
Unrealized gain on marketable securities (72,953)        (155,229)      

109,300       102,821       

Change in non-cash working capital balances:
(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable (7,298)          304,193       
(Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses (340)             234              
(Decrease) increase in accounts payable and 

accrued liabilities (53,794)        26,977         
Increase in deferred revenue 108,797       2,079           

156,665       436,304       

Cash flows from financing activities:
Receipt of deferred capital contributions 41,782         51,300         

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchase of capital assets (41,782)        (51,300)        
Increase in marketable securities (604,836)      (218,636)      

(646,618)      (269,936)      

(Decrease) increase in cash (448,171)      217,668       

Cash, beginning of year 756,078       538,410       

Cash, end of year $ 307,907       $ 756,078       

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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ALZHEIMER SOCIETY OF SAULT STE. MARIE AND 
ALGOMA DISTRICT 

Notes to Financial Statements 
 
Year ended March 31, 2025 
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Alzheimer Society of Sault Ste. Marie and Algoma District (the "Society") is incorporated without 
share capital under the laws of the province of Ontario.  The Society is affiliated with the Alzheimer 
Society of Ontario.  Its mission exists to improve the quality of life for people with Alzheimer disease 
and related dementias, and to provide support for their caregivers.  The Society is a registered 
charity under the Income Tax Act and is exempt from income taxes, provided certain requirements of 
the Income Tax Act are met. 

1. Significant accounting policies: 

These financial statements are prepared in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for 
not-for-profit organizations in Part III of the CPA Canada Handbook.  The Society's significant 
accounting policies are as follows: 

(a) Revenue recognition: 

The Society follows the deferral method of accounting for contributions which include 
donations and government grants. 

Grants are recognized in the year the related expenditures are incurred.  Donations, 
fundraising, and other revenues are recognized in the year the amount is received or 
receivable if collection is reasonably assured. 

Externally restricted contributions are recognized as revenue in the year in which the related 
expenses are recognized.  

Contributions restricted for the purchase of capital assets are deferred and amortized into 
revenue, at the rate corresponding with the amortization rate for the related capital asset. 

(b) Capital assets: 

Purchased capital assets are recorded at cost.  Capital assets are amortized on a 
straight-line basis using the following useful life: 
 

 Useful Life 

Office equipment and furniture 10 years 
Sign 10 years 
Telecommunications equipment 10 years 

 

(c) Donated services: 

The work of the Society is dependent on the voluntary services of many members.  Since 
these services are not normally purchased by the Society and because of the difficulty of 
determining their fair value, donated services are not recognized in these financial 
statements. 



ALZHEIMER SOCIETY OF SAULT STE. MARIE AND 
ALGOMA DISTRICT 

Notes to Financial Statements 
 
Year ended March 31, 2025 
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1. Significant accounting policies (continued):   

(d) Financial instruments: 

Financial instruments are recorded at fair value on initial recognition.  Freestanding 
derivative instruments that are not in a qualifying hedging relationship and equity instruments 
that are quoted in an active market are subsequently measured at fair value.  All other 
financial instruments are subsequently recorded at cost or amortized cost, unless 
management has elected to carry the instruments at fair value.  The Society has elected to 
carry its marketable securities at fair value. 

Transaction costs incurred on the acquisition of financial instruments measured 
subsequently at fair value are expensed as incurred.  All other financial instruments are 
adjusted by transaction costs incurred on acquisition and financing costs, which are 
amortized using the straight-line method. 

Financial assets are assessed for impairment on an annual basis at the end of the fiscal year 
if there are indicators of impairment.  If there is an indicator of impairment, the Society 
determines if there is a significant adverse change in the expected amount or timing of future 
cash flows from the financial asset.  If there is a significant adverse change in the expected 
cash flows, the carrying value of the financial asset is reduced to the highest of the present 
value of the expected cash flows, the amount that could be realized from selling the financial 
asset or the amount the Society expects to realize by exercising its right to any collateral.  If 
events and circumstances reverse in a future period, an impairment loss will be reversed to 
the extent of the improvement, not exceeding the initial carrying value. 

(e) Use of estimates: 

The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of 
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported 
amounts of revenue and expenses during the year.  Significant items subject to such 
estimates and assumptions include the carrying amount of capital assets.  Actual results 
could differ from those estimates. 

(f) Funding adjustments: 

The Society receives grants from Ontario Health North (“OHN”) for specific services. 
Pursuant to the related agreement, if the Society does not meet specified levels of activity, 
OHN is entitled to seek refunds. Should any amounts become refundable, the refunds would 
be charged to operations in the period in which the refund is determined to be payable. 
Should programs and activities incur a deficit, the Hospital records any recoveries thereon in 
the period in which collection is received. 

 



ALZHEIMER SOCIETY OF SAULT STE. MARIE AND 
ALGOMA DISTRICT 

Notes to Financial Statements 
 
Year ended March 31, 2025 
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2.  Marketable securities: 

The Society holds various pooled investments which are reflected at market value as of the year 

end date.  
 
 
  2025    2024  
 Market Value Cost Market Value Cost 
 

Fixed income $ 273,199 $ 254,500 $ 261,450 $ 250,000 
Equity investments 1,156,686 979,087  1,354,871 1,224,980 
Mutual funds  1,543,899 1,483,417 684,319 641,833 
Cash 17,243 17,243 12,598 12,598 
 

 $ 2,991,027 $ 2,734,247 $ 2,313,238 $ 2,129,411 
 

The investments are considered level 2 investments and the investments are recorded at their 

market value as of the year end date.  Unrealized gains are reported within the statement of 

operations. 
 
3. Capital assets: 

 
 

  Accumulated Net book 
2025 Cost amortization value 

Office equipment $ 179,448 $ 68,809 $ 110,639 
Sign  38,833  13,591  25,242 
Telecommunications equipment  59,900  29,202  30,698 

 $ 278,181 $ 111,602 $ 166,579 

 
 

  Accumulated Net book 
2024 Cost amortization value 

Office equipment $ 137,667 $ 54,955 $ 82,712 
Sign  38,833  9,708  29,125 
Telecommunications equipment  59,900  24,816  35,084 

 $ 236,400 $ 89,479 $ 146,921 
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4. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities: 

Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities are government remittances payable of 
$2,232 (2024 – $41,895) which includes amounts payable for payroll related taxes. 

5. Deferred capital contributions: 

Deferred capital contributions represent the unamortized amount grants received for the 
purchase of capital assets.  The amortization of capital contributions is recorded as revenue in 
the statement of operations. 
 

  2024  2024 

Balance, beginning of year $ 139,219 $ 107,350 

Contributions received during the year  41,782  51,300 

Less amortization of deferred capital contributions  (21,520)  (19,431) 

Balance, end of year $ 159,481 $ 139,219 

6. Contingent liability: 

The Society receives the majority of its funding from the Ministry of Health (the “Ministry”) 
through the Ontario Health North.  The operations of the Society are therefore subject to audit 
by the Ministry, with possible audit adjustments repayable to the Ministry. 

Any adjustments required to the audited financial statements due to these audits are made to 
operations in the year of the adjustments are communicated. 

7. Commitments: 

The Society has leased premises in Sault Ste. Marie under an operating lease which 
commenced in August 2021 with an expiry date of July 31, 2038.  Annual minimum lease 
payments required under the lease agreement are $195,371, escalating to $236,262 annually in 
2030 and remaining the same to the end of the term in 2038. 

The Society also has leased premises under rental agreement in Elliot Lake on a 
month-to-month basis. Monthly rent required under the lease agreement is $863 per month. 

The Society also has leased premises under rental agreement in Wawa on a month-to-month 
basis. Monthly rent required under the lease agreement is $588 per month. 

The Society also has leased premises under rental agreement in Blind River for program space 
on a month-to-month basis. Monthly rent required under the lease agreement is $305 per month. 

The Society also has leased premises under rental agreement in Thessalon Marine Harbour 
View Building for supplies on a month-to-month basis. Monthly lease payment required under 
the lease agreement is $452 per month. 
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Notes to Financial Statements 
 
Year ended March 31, 2025 
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8. Risk management: 

(a) Liquidity risk: 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Society will be unable to fulfill its obligations on a timely basis 
or at a reasonable cost.  The Society manages its liquidity risk by monitoring its operating 
requirements.  The Society prepares budget and cash forecasts to ensure it has sufficient 
funds to fulfill its obligations.  There has been no change to the risk exposures from 2024. 

(b) Credit risk: 

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty may default on its contractual obligations 
resulting in a financial loss.  The Society is exposed to credit risk with respect to the 
accounts receivable.  The Society assesses, on a continuous basis, accounts receivable 
and provides for any amounts that are not collectible in the allowance for doubtful accounts. 

(c) Market risk: 

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices and interest rates will affect the 
Society’s net earnings or the value of financial instruments.  These risks are generally 
outside the control of the Society.  The objective of the Society is to mitigate market risk 
exposures within acceptable limits, while maximizing returns.  The Society mitigates its 
market risk by laddering its investments, so a portion is maturing each year. 

9. Comparative information: 

Certain 2024 comparative information have been reclassified to conform to the financial 
statement presentation of 2025. 


